consolidated interim financial statements for the periods ended July 31, 2019, April 30, 2019, and January 31, 2019. Also, while not material, the Company previously
revised its (1) consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2020 and (2) unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the
periods ended July 31, 2020, April 30, 2020, and January 31, 2020 to correct the accounting for its Warrants.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three and six month periods ended April 30, 2020 included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q reflect

the impacts of such revisions. Management evaluated the impact of the change in the classification of the Warrants on the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the
quarter ended January 31, 2021 and determined the impact was immaterial. As a result, the Company is has revised those unaudited consolidated financial statements to
correct the accounting for its Warrants.

10

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the impact on the unaudited consolidated financial statements as of January 31, 2021:

As previously

reported   Revision adjustment   As revised
Warrant liabilities   -   7,031   7,031
Total liabilities   474,329   7,031   481,360

Additional paid-in capital   362,615   5,738   368,353
Accumulated deficit   (99,361)   (12,769)   (112,130)
Total stockholders' equity   266,694   (7,031)   259,663

The revision had no impact on the Company’s net revenue, operating income, cash and cash equivalents, or cash flows from operating, investing and financing

activities.  The impact on the consolidated statement of operations was $0.5 million, which was determined to be immaterial and has been recorded as an out-of-period
adjustment during the quarter ended April 30, 2021.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses